

SC 687/2018  
STATE Vs. VINEET VERMA ETC

FIR No. 429/2018  
PS-Mehrauli

04.01.2019

Present :- Mr. F.M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Accused Vineet Verma produced from JC.  
Accused Amit is absent.

It is 3:15 pm. Bail application of accused Vineet is listed for consideration. He states that his counsel is out of station and he can come tomorrow.

Exemption application for the accused Amit moved by his brother Sumit. It is stated in the application that today the accused had to appear in another case at Karkardooma Courts. The exemption application has been moved after lunch. Particulars of the case at Karkardooma Court not mentioned in the exemption application. Earlier also the accused Amit did not appear on 11.12.2018. He is warned to be careful. Exemption application is allowed for today with warning.

Copy of order dated 24.12.2018 was supplied to the Ahlmad of the Court of Ld. MM-05 (South), Saket Courts, New Delhi. No reply received. He has also not appeared. When contacted on phone by the Reader of this Court, he has

**SC 687/2018**  
**STATE Vs. VINEET VERMA ETC**

**-2-**

informed that he was on half day leave today and he would submit the reply tomorrow. Copy of the order was received by him on 03.01.2019. He should have at least appear today to seek more time to file reply. He has given the information only when Reader of this Court contacted him. This is misconduct on the part of the Ahlmad concerned. Copy of the order be sent to Vigilance Branch (South) for appropriate action against the Ahlmad.

List the matter on **05.01.2019** for consideration of bail application of accused Vineet Verma and for arguments.

**(Rajesh Kumar Singh)**  
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ(South)  
Saket Courts/04.01.2019