

SC No. 687/2018
STATE Vs VINEET VERMA & ORS.
FIR No. 429/2018
PS- MEHRAULI

31.08.2022

Present :- Mr. Nishchal Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Vineet on bail.

Accused Amit @ Sonu absent.

Sh. Vinod Kumar, Ld. Counsel for both the accused.

Ld. Counsel for the accused has moved an application informing that accused Amit @ Sonu is in JC in FIR No. 1522/19, u/s 120B/395/397 IPC & Sec. 27(2) of Arms Act, PS Ezhukone, District Jail Kollam, Kerala.

Issue production warrant of accused Amit @ Sonu with the above mentioned particulars for the next date of hearing. Let it be mentioned on the production warrant of the accused that **the accused can even be produced through video conferencing. Details of video conferencing be also mentioned on the warrant or attached with the production warrant.** It be mentioned on the production warrant that **accused Amit @ Sonu is on bail in this case.**

Ld. Counsel submits that he has instructions to continue with the evidence in this case even if the accused is not physically

present and he has no objections to the examination of the witnesses in the absence of the accused. However, the summoned witnesses have not appeared today and neither any intimation received from them.

Issue bailable warrant against ASI Jitender and Ct. Naveen in the sum of Rs. 2000/- for the next date of hearing.

To come up for production of accused / PE on 29.11.2022.

(Monika Saroha)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/31.08.2022