

SC 687/2018
State V. Vineet Verma etc
FIR No. 429/2018
PS-Mehrauli

02.05.2023

Present: Sh. Inder Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Amit@Sonu produced from District Jail,
Kollam along with Sh.Vinod Kumar, Ld. counsel.
ASI Sreekumar R., Kerala Police.

Record perused.

Vide order dated 12.02.2021, bail bonds furnished on behalf of accused Amit@Sonu stood forfeited. However, thereafter, he was arrested in some other case and sent to District Jail, Kollam.

It has been apprised by Ld. counsel that accused has at least 10 cases in Delhi and three cases in Kerala. Trial in all these cases including the present case are getting unnecessarily delayed due to non-appearance/non-production of accused. As such, he be sent to Tihar Jail where from he shall face trial henceforth.

List for PE on 14.07.2023.

Witnesses be summoned afresh for the next date.

Copy of the order be sent to District Jail, Kollam and Tihar Jail for information.

Copy of the order be given dasti to ASI Sreekumar. R., Kerala Police.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/02.05.2023