

SC No.687/2018
State Vs.Vineet Verma
FIR No.429/2018
PS-Mehrauli

20.09.2023

Present: Sh. Inder Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Vineet on bail.
Accused Amit @Sonu produced from JC.
IO SI Rajiv is present.

PW-4 SI Jitender and PW-5 HC Naveen are present, however, they are discharged unexamined today for want of case property.

SI Rajiv has apprised that the motorcycle in question is lying in Malkhana, PS- Gokulpuri through RC no.207/21/18 dated 24.07.2018, PS-Mehrauli.

Report has also been received from DCP concerned mentioning that the priority letter has been sent to Director, FSL to expedite the FSL result. IO is directed to pursue the matter with the Director, FSL and collect the result. Same be filed along with Sanction u/s 39 Arms Act by way of supplementary chargesheet.

Notice be issued to Malkhana, PS- Gokulpuri to produce the motorcycle in question bearing registration no. DL5SAZ-7241 through IO SI Rajiv on the next date.

Witnesses be summoned afresh for the next date of hearing.

List for PE on **01.12.2023**.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/20.09.2023