

SC No. 687/2018
State Vs Vineet Verma Etc.
FIR No.429/2018
PS Mehrauli

20.08.2024

Present: Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Vineet on bail.
Accused Amit Kumar @ Sonu produced from Central
Jail, Thiruvananthapuram through VC.
Ld. Counsel for both the accused persons.

Report has been received from FSL as per which the matter has been taken up on 01.08.2024 and that the report shall be ready by 25.09.2024.

Notice be issued to IO/SHO to collect the FSL report and file the same by way of supplementary chargesheet.

It has been submitted that accused Amit Kumar @ Sonu was arrested in some other case and was lodged in Central Jail Thiruvananthapuram and due to this reason, he could not appear before the court and consequently, his bail bonds stood forfeited vide order dated 12.02.2021. It has further been submitted that now accused Amit has been released on bail in all the other cases, however, he has not been released from jail as bail bonds have not been furnished in the present case. Fresh bail bonds furnished. The same are considered and accepted. He be forthwith released, if not required to be detained in any other case.

To come up for PE on **09.10.2024**.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/20.08.2024